SONY

Cigarette Lighter Cable

3-755-878-11(1)

ON-333CC

Operating Instructions
Mode d’emploi
Anleitung

Manual de instrucciones
Instruzioni per I'uso

Before using the cable, please read this manual thoroughly and
retain it for future reference.

Use the cigarette lighter cable QN-333CC only for cars which use
a 12 volt battery.

Cars can be either negatively or positively grounded. The QN-
333CC is for use with negatively grounded cars only.

Avant la mise en service de cet appareil, pridre de lire

attentivement ce mode d'emploi que I'on conservera pour toute
référence ultérieure.

Utiliser le cordon d'alimentation par allume-cigares QN-333CC
uniquement pour les voitures équipées de batterie de 12 volts.
La mise & la masse d'une voiture peut étre positive ou négative.
Le QN-333CC est destiné aux voitures dont la mise & [a masse
est négative.

Lesen Sie vor der Inbetriebnahme diese Anleitung sorgfiltig
durch und bewahren Sie sie zum spéteren Nachschlagen gut auf.

Das Zigarettenanziinderkabel QN-333CC ist ausschiieBlich far
Fahrzeuge mit negativ geerdeter 12-V-Batterie bestimmt.
Uberpriifen Sie vor dem Betrieb sorgféitig, ob der negative Pol
der Batterie geerdet ist.

Antes de emplear el cable para encendedor de cigarrillos, lea
detenidamente este manual, y consérvelo para futuras
referencias.

Utilice el cable para encendedor de cigarrillos QN-333CC
solamente en automdéviles que empleen bateria de 12 voltios.
Los automéviles pueden tener a masa (carrocerfa) el polo
negativo o el positivo de la bateria. E! QN-333CC solamente es
para automdéviles con el polo negativo a masa.

Prima di usare il cavo, leggere attentamente questo manuale di
istruzioni e conservario per riferimenti futuri.

Usare il cavo per la presa accendisigari QN-333CC solo in auto
che impiegano batterie da 12 volt.

Le auto possono avere massa negativa o positiva. Il QN-333CC
puo essere usato solo in auto a massa negativa.
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Specifications m

Input voltage: DC 12V

Rated output voltage: DC 6 V

Rated output current: 600 mA

Cord length: max. 160 cm (63 inches)
Weight: About 125 g (4.4 02)
Accessory supplied: Spare fuse (1)

Design and specifications subject to change without notice.

Spécifications Frangais

Tension d'entrée: Courant continu 12 V

Tension de sortie nominale: Courant continu 6 V
Courant de sortie nominal: 600 mA

Longueur du cordon; max. 160 cm (63 po.)
Poids: Environ 125 g (4.4 on.)

Accessoire fourni: Fusible de rechange (1)

La conception et les spécifications peuvent étre modifiées
sans préavis.

Technische Daten Deutsch

Eingangsspannung 12 V Gleichspannung
Nennausgangsspannung 6 V Gleichspannung
Nennausgangsstrom 600 mA

Kabellange max. 160 cm
Gewicht ca. 1259
Mitgeliefertes Zubehdr  Ersatzsicherung (1)

Anderungen, die dem technischen Fortschritt dienen, bleiben
vorbehalten.

Especificaciones

Tensién de entrada: 12V CC

Tensién nominal de salida: 6 V CC
Corriente nominal de salida: 600 mA
Longitud del cable: méx. 160 cm

Peso: Aproximadamente 125 g

Accesorio suministrado: Fusible de repuesto

Disefio y especificaciones sujetos a cambio sin previo aviso.

Caratteristiche tecniche italiano

Tensione in ingresso: CC 12V

Tensione nominale in uscita: CC 6 V

Corrente nominale in uscita: 600 mA
Lunghe2za del cavo: mass. 160 cm

Peso: Circa 125 g

Accessorio in dotazione: Fusibile di ricambio (1)

Disegno e caratteristiche tecniche soggetti a modifiche senza
preawviso.



